
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2023 
 
b) Matters arising 

 
4. Local Plan Review - Issues and Options  (Pages 9 - 156) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Head of Planning Policy and Environmental Planning 
 

5. Work Programme 2023/2024  (Pages 157 - 160) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali (Chair), R Bailey, J Gardiner, G Hayre, M Heaven, 
A Hopkins, A Kaur and R Thay  
 
By invitation: Councillor Councillor S Agboola (Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities) 
Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities)  
 
Public Access  

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 13 July 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor A Kaur 
Councillor S Keough (substitute for Councillor J Gardiner) 
 

Other Members: Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities) 
Councillor S Agboola (Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities) 

 
Employees (by 
Department): 
 
Adult Services and 
Housing 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 

 
 
 
J Crawshaw, L Pain 
 
 
G Holmes, U Patel, T Robinson 
 
D Blackburn, A Chowns 

  

Apologies: Councillors R Bailey, J Gardiner, B Gittins and R Thay  
Councillors P Hetherton (Cabinet Member for City Services) 
G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services)    
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March, 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Review of the Implementation of the Homefinder Allocations Scheme  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Housing and Homelessness 
Lead and received a comprehensive presentation from the Housing and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Homelessness team which provided an update following the 12–18 month review 
report of the Coventry Homefinder Policy and accompanying IT system following 
their implementation in September 2021 alongside the wider context of social 
housing supply and demand. Specifically, the new scheme means that only those 
with an assessed housing need qualify to join the housing register. 
 
The Coventry Homefinder Policy has five key objectives:  

 Operate within the legal framework  

 Be realistic, simple, and transparent  

 Make best use of housing stock  

 Lettings properties quickly  

 Create balanced and sustainable communities  
 
At the point that the new policy was introduced, the service committed to carrying 
out a review of the impact and effectiveness of both the new policy and the 
operation of the new IT syste
[...]
 final Cabinet report, which will provide 

information on the progress of the Scheme thus far following the 
conclusion of the review. 

 
5. Work Programme 2023-2024  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered their Work Programme for the Municipal Year 
2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board (4): 
 

1) Notes the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2023/24 with the 
inclusion of the following items identified at the All Member Scrutiny 
Session:  

 
a) Local flooding and water quality 

  
 b) Housing retrofitting 
 

2) Agrees that the Work Programme be updated to include the following 
items for the 21 September 2023 meeting of the Scrutiny Board: 

 
a)  Local Plan Review 

 
b) Dog fouling to be brought forward and included as part of 

‘Reducing litter on our Streets – Community Initiative’ 
 

3) Notes that the following items will be added to the work programme 
for consideration at a future meeting:  

 
a) Working with social housing providers to increase supply as part of 
the Housing and Homelessness item 
 
b) Wildlife Reserve Management 

 
6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)  

Page 7



 

 
– 6 – 

 

  

Page 8



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 
Date: 21st September 2023 
 

15. Subject: Local Plan Review – Issues and Options 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 To enable members of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board to 
contribute to the review of the Local Plan 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board are recommended: 

1) To consider the information provided in the briefing note and accompanying 
appendices. 

2) Identify any comments or queries to be included as part of the review. 

Background and Information 

3 The need to review the Local Plan 

3.1 Coventry City Council adopted its Local Plan and accompanying Area Action Plan for 
the City Centre in December 2017. These documents set out how much and what 
kind of development is needed up until the year 2031, where it should go, and what 
policies should be applied in order to help the Council decide whether planning 
applications are acceptable or not. They are known as Development Plan Documents 
(DPDs) and are prepared in line with a strict legal process. 

3.2 The Government currently requires that the policies of the adopted Local Plan should 
be reviewed every five years to see if they are up to date or whether they need 
changing or even rewriting to reflect changes to national policy or other matters. 

3.3 This is what we are now doing. We are carrying out a full review which means that 
we are reviewing every policy to see what needs changing and why, and whether 
there are any new policy areas we should be introducing. 

4 The One Coventry Plan and Climate Change 

4.1 Since the Local Plan was adopted the Council has published a new corporate plan, 
the One Coventry Plan 2022 – 2030. The vision is set out below, which the reviewed 
Local Plan will need to play its part in delivering. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

5 One Coventry Vision 

5.1 ‘One Coventry – working together to improve our city and the lives of those who live, 
work and study here. We will create: 

 A city with a strong and resilient economy, where inclusive growth is promoted 
and delivered, businesses are enabled to innovate and grow, and new local jobs 
are created 

 A city where our residents get the best possible start in life, experience good 
health and age well, in a city that embraces diversity, protects the most 
vulnerable and values its residents and communities 

 A city that leads the way and invests in the green industrial revolution. Ensuring 
the future well-being of our residents by embedding environmentally friendly 
behaviours and exploring opportunities to lessen the pressures caused by 
climate change’ 

6 Climate Change Strategy 

6.1 The draft Climate Change Strategy was consulted on in spring / summer 2023, and it 
is intended to publish the final version by the end of 2023. This establishes a 
framework as to how Coventry City Council plans to work as a local authority, and 
through its arms-length operating companies, to meet sustainability objectives 
combatting waste and pollution, promoting biodiversity, focusing on the need to 
tackle climate change and adapt to the inevitable changes to the climate in Coventry 
and the UK. 

6.2 The draft Climate Change Strategy contains the vision: 

‘To make Coventry the UK’s leading Sustainable City, improving the quality of life 
for all’. 

6.3 The draft strategy sets out five development pathways to sustainability: 

 Low emission – new economic opportunities through decarbonisation and 
innovation 

 Nature-based – enhance the biodiversity and urban ecosystems of our green 
and blue infrastructure 

 Circular economy – new models of production and consumption, reducing 
waste and increasing re-use and recycling 

 Resilient – anticipate, prevent, absorb and recover from the impacts of climate 
change and changing weather patterns 

 Equitable and people-centred – inclusive urban communities, addressing 
poverty and ensuring a just transition to ensure our most deprived communities 
are not disproportionately impacted in our efforts to tackle the causes and 
consequences of climate change 

6.4 In terms of the Local Plan review, the draft Climate Change Strategy states that: 

‘The Plan Review process will be wide ranging and should in particular consider 
opportunities to: 

 Further promote energy conservation in buildings and the development and use 
of renewables for energy generation 

 Further protect and enhance biodiversity 

Page 10



   
 

 3 

 Promote high quality design that promotes active travel 

 Ensure accessibility to public transport and minimise the need for the private 
motor vehicle 

 Further reduce the risk of flooding and minimise the opportunities for heat gain’ 

6.5 It is essential that the Local Plan is prepared in a way which delivers sustainable 
development and supports our journey to net zero. The National Planning Policy 
Framework, within Local Plans must be prepared, sets out that there are three 
overarching objectives: 

an economic objective – to help build a strong, responsive and competitive 
economy, by ensuring that sufficient land of the right types is available in the right 
places and at the right time to support growth, innovation and improved productivity; 
and by identifying and coordinating the provision of infrastructure; 

a social objective – to support strong, vibrant and healthy communities, by ensuring 
that a sufficient number and range of homes can be provided to meet the needs of 
present and future generations; and by fostering well-designed, beautiful and safe 
places, with accessible services and open spaces that reflect current and future 
needs and support communities’ health, social and cultural well-being; and 

an environmental objective – to protect and enhance our natural, built and historic 
environment; including making effective use of land, improving biodiversity, using 
natural resources prudently, minimising waste and pollution, and mitigating and 
adapting to climate change, including moving to a low carbon economy. 

6.6 The plan review takes into account the above context, alongside the need to consider 
changes to national planning policy and guidance and other relevant policy and 
guidance. These are detailed in the separate chapters of the plan which address 
different themes. 

7 The area covered by the Coventry Local Plan and the Coventry City Area 
Action Plan 

7.1 The map below shows the area which each plan relates to. We are reviewing these 
together through the consultation documents and it is our intention that a final 
reviewed plan will result in both plans being incorporated into a single document. 

 Page 11



   
 

 4 

8 The process of the Local Plan Review 

8.1 The first stage of the review is the ‘Regulation 18’ stage as defined in the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) regulations. This is about setting the 
scope of the plan and deciding what we need to address. We are calling this our 
‘Issues and Options’ plan as we need to consider what issues have arisen since the 
plan was adopted, and, where relevant what options we need to consider as well as 
any suggestions for updating or introducing policy. We are consulting on this and will 
take account of comments when we move forward to drafting the reviewed plan. 

8.2 Once we have made any changes, we will consult again through a formal process 
required by law (‘Regulation 19’) before submitting the proposed plan to the 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities who will appoint an 
independent Planning Inspector to examine the plan and decide if it is sound and can 
therefore be adopted by the Council. 

8.3 Any changes to our planning policies, including developing new policy, must be 
supported by robust evidence and we will publish this when we consult so you can 
see our reasoning, as well as making clear where we think we may need further 
evidence. We also need to ensure our policies are sustainable, have regard to 
environmental and health matters and consider impacts upon our communities. We 
therefore also prepare a Sustainability Appraisal and an Equality and Health Impact 
Assessment and these are also available for comment when we consult as these 
help us to shape our policies. 

8.4 It is important to note that this is not a NEW Local Plan. It is important that the 
review is proportionate and focuses upon areas which need updating, in particular 
any strategic areas of change as these will have the most impact. 

9 How the Issues and Options consultation docume
[...]
 

Chapter 10: Heritage 56 

Chapter 11: Accessibility 59 

Chapter 12: Environmental Management, Minerals and Waste 65 

Chapter 13: Connectivity 71 

Chapter 14: Coventry City Area Action Plan 73 

 

Appendices 75 

 1. Call for Sites Form 76 

 2. Nationally Described Space Standards 85 

 3. Infrastructure Delivery Plan update (table) 91 

 4. Glossary 119 

  

Page 16



1 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

The need to review the Local Plan 

Coventry City Council adopted its Local Plan and accompanying Area Action Plan for the City Centre in December 

2017. These documents set out how much and what kind of development is needed up until the year 2031, 

where it should go, and what policies should be applied in order to help the Council decide whether planning 

applications are acceptable or not. They are known as Development Plan Documents (DPDs) and are prepared in 

line with a strict legal process. 

The Government currently requires that the policies of the adopted Local Plan should be reviewed every five 

years to see if they are up to date or whether they need changing or even rewriting to reflect changes to national 

policy or other matters. 

This is what we are now doing. We are carrying out a full review which means that we are reviewing every policy 

to see what needs changing and why, and whether there are any new policy areas we should be introducing.  

The One Coventry Plan and Climate Change 

Since the Local Plan was adopted the Council has published a new corporate plan, the One Coventry Plan 2022 – 

20301. The vision is set out below, which the reviewed Local Plan will need to play its part in delivering.  

One Coventry Vision 

‘One Coventry – working together to improve our city and the lives of those who live, work and study here. 

We will create: 

• A city with a strong and resilient economy, where inclusive growth is promoted and delivered, businesses 

are enabled to innovate and grow, and new local jobs are created 

• A city where our residents get the best possible start in life, experience good health and age well, in a city 

that embraces diversity, protects the most vulnerable and values its residents and communities 

• A city that leads the way and invests in the green industrial revolution. Ensuring the future well-being of 

our residents by embedding environmentally friendly behaviours and exploring opportunities to lessen 

the pressures caused by climate change’ 

Climate Change Strategy 

The draft Climate Change Strategy2 was consulted on in spring / summer 2023, and it is intended to publish the 

final version by the end of 2023. This establishes a framework as to how Coventry City Council plans to work as a 

local authority, and through its arms-length operating companies, to meet sustainability objectives combatting 

 
1 https://www.coventry.gov.uk/onecoventryplan 
2 https://www.coventry.gov.uk/draftclimatechangestrategy 

Page 17

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/onecoventryplan
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/draftclimatechangestrategy


2 

waste and pollution, promoting biodiversity,  focusing on the need to tackle climate change and adapt to the 

inevitable changes to the climate in Coventry and the UK. 

The draft Climate Change Strategy contains the vision:  

‘To make Coventry the UK’s leading Sustainable City, improving the quality of life for all’. 

The draft strategy sets out five development pathways to sustainability: 

• Low emission – new economic opportunities through decarbonisation and innovation 

• Nature-based – enhance the biodiversity and urban ecosystems of our green and blue infrastructure 

• Circular economy – new models of production and consumption, reducing waste and increasing re-use 

and recycling 

• Resilient – anticipate, prevent, absorb and recover from the impacts of climate change and changing 

weather patterns 

• Equitable and people-centred – inclusive urban communities, addressing poverty and ensuring a just 

transition to ensure our most deprived communities are not disproportionately impacted in our efforts to 

tackle the causes and consequences of climate change 

In terms of the Local Plan review, the draft Climate Change Strategy states that:   

‘The Plan Review process will be wide ranging and should in particular consider opportunities to: 

a. Further promote energy conservation in buildings and the development and use of renewables for 

energy generation 

b. Further protect and enhance biodiversity 

c. Promote high quality design that promotes active travel 

d. Ensure accessibility to public transport and minimise the need for the private motor vehicle 

e. Further reduce the risk of flooding and minimise the opportunities for heat gain’ 

It is essential that the Local Plan is prepared in a way which delivers sustainable development and supports our 

journey to net zero. The National Planning Policy Framework, within Local Plans must be prepared, sets out that 

there are three overarching objectives: 

• an economic objective – to help build a strong, responsive and competitive economy, by ensuring that 

sufficient land of the right types is available in the right places and at the right time to support growth, 

innovation and improved productivity; and by identifying and coordinating the provision of 

infrastructure; 

• a social objective – to support strong, vibrant and healthy communities, by ensuring that a sufficient 

number and range of homes can be provided to meet the needs of present and future generations; and 

by fostering well-designed, beautiful and safe places, with accessible services and open spaces that 

reflect current and future needs and support communities’ health, social and cultural well-being; and 

• an environmental objective – to protect and enhance our natural, built and historic environment; 

including making effective use of land, improving biodiversity, using natural resources prudently, 

minimising waste and pollution, and mitigating and adapting to climate change, including moving to a 

low carbon economy. 

The plan review takes into account the above context, alongside the need to consider changes to national 

planning policy and guidance and other relevant policy and guidance. These are detailed in the separate chapters 

of the plan which address different themes. 

Page 18



3 

The area covered by the Coventry Local Plan and the Coventry City Area Action 

Plan 

The map below shows the area which each plan relates to. We are reviewing these together through this 

consultation document and it is our intention that a final reviewed plan will result in both plans being 

incorporated into a single document. 

 

 

The process of the Local Plan Review 

The first stage of the review is the ‘Regulation 18’ stage as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Local 

Planning) (England) regulations. This is about setting the scope of the plan and deciding what we need to address. 

We are calling this our ‘Issues and Options’ plan as we need to consider what issues have arisen since the plan 

was adopted, and, where relevant what options we need to consider as well as any suggestions for updating or 

introducing policy. We are consulting on this, and will take account of comments when we move forward to 

drafting the reviewed plan. 

Once we have made any changes we will consult again through a formal process required by law (‘Regulation 19’) 

before submitting the proposed plan to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities who 

will appoint an independent Planning Inspector to examine the plan and decide if it is sound and can therefore be 

adopted by the Council.  

Any changes to our planning policies, including developing new policy, must be supported by robust evidence and 

we will publish this when we consult so you can see our reasoning, as well as making clear where we think we 

may need further evidence. We also need to ensure our policies are sustainab
[...]
ies in Chapter 12. The Resilient pathway in the draft climate change 

strategy is concerned with the city’s preparedness for incidents like flooding and other extreme weather 

events with a focus on sustainable urban drainage systems and planting of vegetation in built up areas 

to help cool the city and improve air quality, which the policies in Chapter 12 would align with. 

The draft Climate Change Strategy requires the Local Plan review to: 

• Further promote energy conservation in buildings and the development and use of renewables for 

energy generation 

• Further reduce the risk of flooding and minimise the opportunities for heat gain’ 

Policy EM1 Planning for Climate Change  

We consider that this policy needs updating in terms of bringing it up to date with the approach and direction set 

out in the COP15 and COP26, NPPF (2021) and, locally, the Councils recently published draft Climate Change 

Strategy (2023), in order to raise overall standards and work towards achieving net zero in all new homes, with a 

focus on existing buildings using the fabric first approach. The update will also introduce additional approaches as 

set out in the accompanying Climate Change and Sustainability topic paper and will introduce specific targets, 

where appropriate. 

Page 81



66 

These will also include targets as recommended in the Green Infrastructure and biodiversity topic paper such as 

mandating levels of canopy cover on major developments and outlining targets for city wide canopy cover which 

could be based on targets as set out in the existing Open Space SPD. 

We think this policy should also proactively promote the benefits of urban living, including high density 

developments and co living proposals to help in grey water systems with high quality design and the use of 

advanced methods of construction (including modular build) encouraging more people to choose a lifestyle which 

helps to address the challenges of climate change. 

 
QUESTI
[...]
 uses are specifically defined and excluded from classification by 

legislation, and therefore become ‘sui generis’. Other uses become ‘sui generis’ where they fall 

outside the defined limits of any other use class. For example, C4 (Houses in multiple occupation) is 

limited to houses with no more than six residents. Therefore, houses in multiple occupation with 

more than six residents become a ‘sui generis’ use. 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

  

Page 145



2 
 

Coventry Local Plan Review : a non-technical summary 
 

What is the Local Plan and why are we reviewing it 
 

Coventry City Council adopted its Local Plan and accompanying Area Action Plan for 

the City Centre in December 2017. These documents set out how much and what 

kind of development is needed up until the year 2031, where it should go, and what 

policies should be applied in order to help the Council decide whether planning 

applications are acceptable or not. They are known as Development Plan 

Documents (DPDs) and are prepared in line with a strict legal process. 

The Government currently requires that the policies of the adopted Local Plan should 

be reviewed every five years to see if they are up to date or whether they need 

changing or even rewriting to reflect changes to national policy or other matters. 

This is what we are now doing. We are carrying out a full review which means that 

we are reviewing every policy to see what needs changing and why, and whether 

there are any new policies we should be introducing. 

In particular we need to be considering the review of the plan in the light of changes 

to national government planning policy, and the Council’s priorities including the One 

Coventry Plan and the emerging Climate Change strategy.  

 

How to comment 
 

We are consulting on our ideas for updating the plan (The Issues and Options 

Consultation) from Tuesday 18 July with the final day for comments on Tuesday 12 

September 20
[...]
e Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

 Reducing Litter on our 
Streets – Community 
Initiative 

To include steps to address dog fouling Cllr Hetherton  
Andrew Walster 

 

P
age 160


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Local Plan Review - Issues and Options
	Appendix 1 - Issues and Options consultation document
	Contents
	Chapter 1: Introduction
	Chapter 2: Health and Wellbeing
	Chapter 3: Review of the Overall Levels ofGrowth and the Duty to Co-operate
	Chapter 4: Jobs and Economy
	Chapter 5: Housing
	Chapter 6: Retail and Centres
	Chapter 7: Communities
	Chapter 8: Green Belt and GreenEnvironment
	Chapter 9: Design
	Chapter 10: Heritage
	Chapter 11: Accessibility
	Chapter 12: Environmental Management,Minerals and Waste
	Chapter 13 Connectivity
	Chapter 14: Coventry City Area Action Plan Context
	Appendices
	1. Call for Sites Assessment Form
	2. Nationally described space standard
	3. Infrastructure Delivery Plan update (current status)
	4. Glossary


	Appendix 2 - Non technical summary

	5 Work Programme 2023/2024



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 21 September 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor A Kaur 
Councillor R Thay 
 

Other Members: Councillor S Agboola (Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities) 
Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities)  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Law and Governance:  
 
Planning 

M Jeffery, U Patel, T Robinson, A West 
 
C Eggington, C Styles 
 

 Apologies: Councillor R Bailey and G Hayre  
 

 
Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July, 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

9. Local Plan Review - Issues and Options  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note and received a comprehensive 
presentation from the Head of Planning Policy and Environmental Planning which 
provided an update on, and an opportunity for, the Board to contribute to the 
review of the Local Plan. 
 
The City Council adopted its Local Plan and accompanying Area Action Plan for 
the City Centre in December 2017. These documents set out how much and what 
kind of development was needed up until 2021, where it should go and what 
policies should be applied to help the Council decide whether planning 
applications are acceptable or not.  



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
It is a government requirement that the policies of the adopted Local Plan should 
be reviewed every five years to see if they are up to date or whether they need 
changing or even rewriting to reflect changes to national policy or other matters.  
 
This is what the Council is now doing, carrying out a full review of every policy to 
see what needs changing and why, and whether there are any new policy areas 
we should be introducing.  
 
The reviewed Local Plan would need to play its part in delivering the vision set out 
in the One Coventry Plan as well as having regard to the draft Climate Change 
Strategy which is due to be finalised and published by the end of 2023.  
 
The draft Climate Change Strategy establishes a framework as to how the Council 
plans to work as a local authority and through its arm’s length operating 
companies, to meet sustainability objectives combatting waste and pollution, 
promoting biodiversity, focusing on the need to tackle climate change and adapt to 
the inevitable changes to the climate Coventry of and the UK.  
 
In terms of the Local Plan review, the draft Climate Change Strategy states that 
‘The Plan Review process will be wide ranging and should in particular consider 
opportunities to:  
 

 Further promote energy conservation in buildings and the development and 
use of renewables for energy generation 

 Further protect and enhance biodiversity 

 Promote high quality design that promotes active travel 

 Ensure accessibility to public transport and minimise the need for the 
private motor vehicle 

 Further reduce the risk of flooding and minimise the opportunities for heat 
gain’.  

 
It is essential that the Local Plan is prepared in a way which delivers sustainable 
development and supports our journey to net zero. The National Planning Policy 
Framework, within Local Plans sets out that there are three overarching 
objectives:  
 

- An economic objective – to help build a strong, responsive and competitive 
economy; 

- A social objective – to support strong, vibrant and healthy communities; 
- An environmental objective - to protect and enhance our natural, built and 

historic environment.  
 
The plan review takes these into account, alongside the need to consider changes 
to national planning policy and guidance and other relevant policy and guidance. 
These were detailed in the separate chapters of the plan which address different 
themes.  
 
The briefing note further provided information on the area to be covered by the 
Coventry Local Plan and the Coventry City Area Action Plan; the process of the 
Local Plan Review and how the issues and options consultation document works.  
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The Briefing Note further reiterated that this was a review and not a new Local 
Plan. It was important that the review is proportionate and focuses upon areas 
which need updating, in particular any strategic areas of change as they would 
have the most impact.  
 
Members asked questions, made comments, and sought assurances on a number 
of issues including: 
 

- Housing number allocation and the use of the Housing and Economic 
Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA) figures 

- Green strategy – developers should be required to build green, energy 
efficient and sustainable houses  

- Broadband connectivity – is a must for new builds 
- The protection of trees and hedgerows needs to be strengthened to prevent 

current unacceptable loss or damage 
- Assessment of employment land in relation to student accommodation  
- The need to ensure that student accommodation is not in conflict with 

established residential housing and communities or employment land 
provision 

- Parking provision within new developments to be proportionate and realistic 
and include disabled parking spaces.  Parking provision within care homes 
also needs to be provided 

- Housing mix - need to consider incorporating bungalows into new 
developments to free up larger homes in view of an ageing population 

- New developments; especially the larger ones, need to consider the health 
agenda by providing facilities which promote an active lifestyle 

- New developments need to ensure green travel plans, including pedestrian 
walkways 

- Growth should spread from the city centre outwards and the revised plan 
should take a more flexible approach to issues such as parking standards 
beyond the ring road 

 
The Board noted that the current consultation ends on 29 September 2023 and the 
next steps would be to prepare for the ‘Regulation 19’ consultation. This would 
involve an analysis of all responses from this ‘regulation 18’ consultation; the 
commissioning of further evidence where necessary and the formulation of a new 
proposed Local Plan Policy. The development of the plan would involve CCC 
teams, the Cabinet Member and Local Plan Advisory Panel as well as external 
bodies (Duty to Co-operate). There would be a further round of consultation in 
2024 before the plan and all supporting documentation is submitted to the 
Planning Inspectorate.  
 
Members requested that a copy of the presentation slides be circulated to the 
Board for information and that they be kept informed of future consultation dates in 
2024.  
 
In summary, the Board:  
 

1. Supports Scenario 3 for calculating housing need (Page 28 of the agenda 
pack, page 12 of the document) 

2. Supports policies that set ambitious standards for new development in 
relation to sustainable and energy efficient homes that go beyond building 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

regulations (Policy EM3, page 83 of the agenda pack and 67 of the 
document)  

3. Recognises the importance of good connectivity infrastructure (Chapter 13, 
Policy C1) and the role of the Plan in promoting this.  

4. Strengthening the protection of trees through Policy GE4 to protect from 
unacceptable loss or damage. 

5. Welcomes work to understand university growth plans and student 
accommodation needs to inform both Policy H10 (Student Accommodation) 
and wider policies across the plan, including employment land supply 

6. Recognises work being done to align the Plan with the climate change 
strategy to help deliver its objectives. 

 
The Board thanked the officers and the Cabinet Member for a comprehensive 
presentation and informative discussion.   
 
RESOLVED that the Board:  
 

1. Notes the content of the briefing note and accompanying appendices. 
 
2. Requests that the matters listed above be included as part of the 

review.  
 
 

10. Work Programme 2023/2024  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered their Work Programme for the Municipal Year 
2023/24.  
 
RESOLVED that the Board:  
 

1. Notes that the next meeting will be held on Thursday 9 November 2023 
at 10.00am (rearranged from Thursday 26 October 2023). 
 

2. Local Flooding and Water Quality and Update on Empty Properties be 
brought to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

3. The update on School Streets be brought to the March 2024 meeting.   
 

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.25 am)  

  


